

No. 18-349

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DARRELL PATTERSON, PETITIONER

v.

WALGREEN CO.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIC S. DREIBAND
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

ELLIOTT M. DAVIS
*Acting Principal Deputy
Assistant Attorney General*

SOPAN JOSHI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

TOVAH R. CALDERON
KATHERINE LAMM
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

SHARON FAST GUSTAFSON
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ANNE NOEL OCCHIALINO
*Senior Attorney
U.S. Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
Discussion	7
A. The question whether a reasonable accommodation must eliminate the religious conflict does not warrant review	8
B. The question whether an employer may rely on speculative hardships does not warrant review	17
C. The question whether to revisit <i>Hardison's de minimis</i> standard warrants review.....	19
Conclusion	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Baker v. The Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Benton v. Carded Graphics, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 1208, 1994 WL 249221 (4th Cir. Mar. 9, 1994).....	18
<i>Brown v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 601 F.2d 956 (8th Cir. 1979).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Abercromie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015)	22
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers & Textiles Co.</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12, 16
<i>EEOC v. Universal Mfg. Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1990).....	15
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, County, & Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	22
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987).....	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm’t, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015).....	22
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001)	12, 16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	20
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	21
<i>Opuku-Boateng v. California</i> , 95 F.3d 1461 (9th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1228 (1997).....	16
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	22
<i>Sánchez-Rodríguez v. AT & T Mobility Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	9
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Tabura v. Kellogg USA</i> , 880 F.3d 544 (10th Cir. 2018).....	15, 16
<i>Toledo v. Nobel-Sysco, Inc.</i> , 892 F.2d 1481 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 948 (1990).....	18
<i>Tooley v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 648 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1098 (1981)	18
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 7, 19, 21, 22
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	10
<i>Virts v. Consolidated Freightways Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2002).....	17

Case—Continued:	Page
<i>Weber v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2000).....	17
Constitution, statutes, and regulations:	
U.S. Const. Amend. I (Establishment Clause).....	21
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>)	9
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)(A).....	21
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)(B).....	21
42 U.S.C. 12112(b)(5)	9
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 253-266	<i>passim</i>
§ 703(a)(1), 78 Stat. 255 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)).....	1, 8
§ 703(a)(2), 78 Stat. 255 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)).....	1, 8
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2(7), 86 Stat. 103 (42 U.S.C. 2000e(j))	2, 7, 9, 10
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1605.2(b)(1)	2, 10
Section 1605.2(d)(1)(i).....	13
Section 1605.2(d)(1)(ii).....	13
Section 1605.2(d)(1)(iii).....	13
Section 1605.2(e)(1).....	2, 20
Miscellaneous:	
<i>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1969)	9, 19
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (Rev. 4th ed. 1968).....	19
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (2008)	10, 13, 17, 20

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1	9
Vol. 18	19
